CHAPTER 183-H. F. No. 1171

An act fixing the salaries of the members of the county board in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Board in certain counties.— In each county of this State now or hereafter having a population of not less than 26,000 nor more than 27,000 inhabitants, according to the last preceding Federal or State census, and having an area of not less than 27 nor more than 29 congressional townships, whole and fractional, each member of the county board shall receive an annual salary of \$500.00 to be paid as follows: said salaries to be payable in equal monthly installments of \$41.66 per month, and in addition thereto, each member of the county board shall receive mileage of 5 cents per mile for official duties performed in his capacity as a member of the county board, and such salary and mileage shall be in lieu of all other compensation for the performance of the duties of said office.

Filed without approval April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 184-S. F. No. 1649

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8637, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 250, Section 1, relating to dependent, neglected and delinquent children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Jurisdiction of District Court—jurisdiction of Probate Court.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8637, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 250, Section 1, be, and hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

"8637. The District Court in counties now or hereafter having a population of more than 40,000 inhabitants except in such counties of the Seventh Judicial District shall have original and exclusive jurisdiction in all cases coming within the terms of this act. In all trials in the district court under this act, except as hereinafter provided, any person interested therein may demand a jury; or a judge of his own motion may order a jury to try the case. In counties now or hereafter having a population of not more than 40,000 in-

habitants and in all counties of the Seventh Judicial District the probate court shall have jurisdiction over the appointment of guardians of dependent, neglected or delinquent children for the purpose of this act. The jurisdiction of both the district and probate courts over cases of dependency, neglect and delinquency arising under this act shall extend to all persons resident or found within the territorial limits of the court, although the evidentiary facts showing such dependency, neglect or delinquency may have occurred outside such territorial limits.

This Act shall apply to children under the age of eighteen years, except as hereinafter provided.

When jurisdiction shall have been obtained by the court in the case of any child, such child shall continue for the purposes of this Act under the jurisdiction of the court until he becomes twenty-one years of age, unless discharged prior thereto by the court."

Approved April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 185-H. F. No. 722

An act to divide the State of Minnesota into nine congressional districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Congressional districts.—The State of Minnesota is hereby divided into nine congressional districts, each of which is entitled to elect one representative to the Congress of the United States.

- Sec. 2. First district.—The Counties of Rice, Goodhue, Waseca, Steele, Dodge, Wabasha, Olmsted, Winona, Freeborn, Mower, Fillmore and Houston shall constitute the First Congressional District.
- Sec. 3. Second district.—The Counties of McLeod, Carver, Sibley, Scott, Dakota, Nicollet, LeSueur, Brown, Cottonwood, Watonwan, Blue Earth, Jackson, Martin and Faribault shall constitute the Second Congressional District.
- Sec. 4. Third district.—The Counties of Anoka, Chisago, Isanti, Washington, and all of Hennepin County outside of the City of Minneapolis, and the First, Second, Third, Ninth and Tenth Wards of the City of Minneapolis, and the First, Second, Sixth,